

# 11-1266-cv

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---



R.E., Individually, on behalf of J.E., M.E., Individually, on behalf of J.E.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York (New York City)*

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COUNCIL OF  
PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

---

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
The Metlife Building  
200 Park Avenue, 38th Floor  
New York, New York 10166  
212-801-9200

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i

I. INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS ..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

III. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. Standard of Review ..... 6

    B. The IEP Is the Centerpiece of the Act ..... 6

        1. The IEP is the Act’s “Education Delivery System”  
           Providing Notice to Parents of the Program  
           Recommended for Their Child. .... 6

        2. A FAPE Is Provided If the School District  
           Complies With the Procedural and Substantive  
           Requirements of the Act. .... 8

    C. District Courts Are Required to Satisfy Themselves that the  
        Evidence In the Record Supports the Administrative Decisions. .... 9

    D. This Court Should Affirm the Decision of the District  
        Court that the School District Failed to Offer J.E. a FAPE. .... 11

        1. The IEP is the Legally Enforceable Educational  
           Program for the Child. .... 12

        2. Staffing Ratio is Not Education Methodology ..... 17

    E. When Warranted, a FBA Is a Critical Pre-Requisite to the  
        Development of the IEP, and When the School District  
        Determines that a FBA Is Warranted, It Is Incumbent Upon the  
        School District to Properly Perform the FBA. .... 20

1. Performing and Writing a FBA Is Critical in Assisting Parents and School Officials Select Strategies to Address a Student’s Interfering Behavioral Issues.....	20
2. The District Court Correctly Concluded that there Was Insufficient Evidence that the Behavioral Strategies in the IEP Would Address J.E.’s Needs in the Absence of a Properly Created FBA and BIP.....	24
IV. CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Bd. of Educ. of the Chappaqua Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 553 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Arlington Central Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	2
<i>Ashland Sch. Dist. v. R.J.</i> , 588 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Bd. of Educ. of New York v. Tom F.</i> , 552 U.S. 1 (2007).....	2
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cf. Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2484 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>C.G. ex rel. A.S. v. Five Town Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 513 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 2008).....	14, 16
<i>County Sch. Bd. of Henrico v. Z.P.</i> , 399 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>D.S. v. Bayonne Bd. of Educ.</i> , 602 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Danielle G. v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 2008 WL 3286579 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2008).....	21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Davis v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 278 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Dumont Bd. of Educ. v. J.T.</i> , 2010 WL 1875584 (D.N.J. May 10, 2010).....	12

<i>E.H. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 361 Fed. Appx. 156 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>E.M. v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 2011 WL 1044905 .....	16
<i>E.S. v. Katonah-Lewisboro Sch. Dist.</i> , 742 F.Supp.2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	11
<i>Frank G. v. Bd. of Educ. of Hyde Park</i> , 459 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Gagliardo v. Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6, 7
<i>Harris v. D.C.</i> , 561 F.Supp.2d 63 (D.D.C. 2008).....	22, 24, 26
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	3, 7
<i>Jennifer D. ex rel. Travis D. v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	10
<i>K.L.A. v. Windham S.E. Supervisory Union</i> , 371 Fed.Appx. 151 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Karl v. Bd. of Educ. of Genesco Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 736 F.2d 873 (2d Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Knable v. Bexley City Sch. Dist.</i> , 238 F.3d 755 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Lauren P. ex rel. David &amp; AnneMarie P. v. Wissahickon Sch. Dist.</i> , 2007 WL 1810671 (E.D.Pa. June 20, 2007).....	23, 26
<i>M.F. v. Irvington Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 719 F.Supp.2d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	14

<i>M.H. v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 712 F.Supp.2d 125 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	11
<i>Millay v. Surry Sch. Dep't</i> , 707 F.Supp.2d 56 (D.Me. 2010) .....	13, 15, 17
<i>Mrs. B. ex rel. M.M. v. Milford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 103 F.3d 1114 (2d Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Muller v. Comm. on Special Educ. of E. Islip Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 145 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1998).....	10, 17
<i>N.S. v. D.C.</i> , 709 F.Supp.2d 57 (D.D.C. 2010).....	12
<i>R.K. v. New York City Department of Education</i> , 2011 WL 1131492 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2011) .....	23
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	4, 6, 7, 18
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	2
<i>Sytsema v. Acad. Sch. Dist. No. 20</i> , 538 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>T.Y. v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 584 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Town of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ. of Mass.</i> , 736 F.2d 773 (1st Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Walczak v. Fla. Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2006).....	2

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

20 U.S.C. § 1400 .....1, 6

20 U.S.C. § 1401 .....6, 7, 15

20 U.S.C. § 1412 .....6

20 U.S.C. § 1414 .....7, 8

20 U.S.C. § 1415 .....*passim*

**STATE STATUTES**

N.Y. Educ. Law § 4404 .....9

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 32 .....28

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

34 C.F.R. Part 300 .....23, 26
